
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Wednesday, 15 June 2022 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-BOARD 

 

A meeting of Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
will be held on 

 
Thursday, 23 June 2022 

 
commencing at 2.00 pm 

 
The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room - Town Hall 

 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Johns (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Barnby (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

 

Councillor Loxton 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-BOARD 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairwoman decides are 

urgent. 
 

4.   Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust Torbay 
Hospital Care Quality Commission Inspection Report 

(Pages 4 - 17) 

 To review the response from Torbay and South Devon NHS 
Foundation Trust Torbay Hospital to the Care Quality Commission 
Inspection Report published on 4 March 2022. 
 

5.   Adults Social Care Governance Changes (Pages 18 - 33) 
 To receive an overview of the changes to Adult Social Care 

Governance (Note: Paper submitted to Cabinet on 24 May 2022). 
 

6.   Terms of Reference and Membership of the Adult Social Care 
and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 

(Pages 34 - 35) 

 To note the Terms of Reference and Membership of the Sub-Board 
and to consider if the Sub-Board wishes to appoint any additional 
non-voting co-opted members to help provide expert advice and 
support. 
 



(3) 

7.   Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
Work Programme 

(Pages 36 - 40) 

 To approve the work programme for the Board for the 2022/2023 
Municipal Year. 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-

19 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space 
in between other people. Windows will be kept open to ensure good 
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear 
suitable clothing.  
 
If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and 
[...]
tains a healthy membership, a high attendance rate and is a key focal point 
to share CQC information regarding local/national inspections of other Trusts, key 
publications, the CQC’s bi-monthly Insight tool, progress against the CQC actions plans, 
DMAs, and debate of key issues.  The group continues to report monthly to the Quality 
Improvement Group and bi-monthly to the Quality Assurance Committee. 
 
Internal Website  
The Trusts CQC website has been reviewed and developed and is the source for all 
CQC information.  The site includes helpful tips and guides as well as formal 
assessments and booklets to help staff prepare for a CQC visit.  The site also includes 
the ward infographics of all they have achieved in relation to the Must Do Should Do 
improvement action journey, newsletters and inspection reports.  
 
8. Conclusion 

 
For assurance, this report has provided an annual update to the Quality Assurance 
Committee on the Trust’s: current registration status; compliance with the CQC 
standards; response to previous CQC inspections; CQC’s monitoring activity, and the 
preparation for future inspections and monitoring activity.  This is in addition to the bi-
monthly reports submitted to QAC.   
 
9. Recommendations 

 
The Trust Board is asked to receive and note: 

• the Statement of Purpose 
• Changes to CQC Regulatory approach 
• Update on Trust actions against findings from recent inspections 
• Preparation for future monitoring 

 
  

Page 17



Meetings:  Cabinet Date: 24 May 2022 

Wards Affected:  All  

Report Title:  Adults Social Care Governance Changes and appointment of Adults Continuous 

Improvement Board 

Is the decision a key decision? No  

When does the decision need to be implemented?  From August 2022 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Cllr Jackie Stockman, Cabinet Member for Adult Services and 

Public Health, Jackie.stockman@torbay.gov.uk  

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Joanna Williams, Director of Adult Social Services, 01803 

2017175, Joanna.williams@torbay.gov.uk  

1. Purpose of Report 

The governance arrangements in this paper set out how the Council can assure itself that the 

functions it has delegated are being done to a good standard and to ensure that the strategic 

direction it is setting for adult social care is being delivered in practice and that the desired 

outcomes for the public are being secured. This includes the duties included in the recent White 

Paper, ‘People at the Heart of Care’. 

This paper proposes a revised ASC Governance system for Torbay Council. It is designed to 

ensure that The Council understands and is able to clearly articulate its duties. The Governance 

system must ensure that we are meeting these duties and that the expectations of the people of 

Torbay are being met. 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

This proposal seeks to ensure we have sound governance and oversight in place to  assure 

ourselves, and the people of Torbay that Adult Social Care (ASC) is delivering what it should, and 

that the voice of the lived experience of the people and communities of the people of Torbay is  

informing and shaping everything we do.   

Torbay Council is, and will remain, accountable for its statutory adult social care functions (ASC). 

Through a partnership arrangement, Torbay Council (the Council) has delegated responsibility for 

the delivery for much of those functions to Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust 

(TSDFT).  

 

 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

1. That the current Adults Improvement Board be revised and replaced with a newly appointed 

Adults Continuous Improvement Board, with an independent Chair, to provide the principal 

mechanism by which Torbay Council oversees the delivery of Adult Social Care, jointly with 

Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust.  The Head of Governance Support be 

delegated authority to prepare the terms of reference and membership for the revised 

Board in consultation with the Cabinet Lead for Adult Social Care and Director of Adult 

Social Services.  

2. That the overall governance structure for Adult Social Care (as set out at Appendix 1 and 

2), including relationship with the newly appointed Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny 

Sub Board, be noted.  

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1:  ASC Governance Proposals (Top Level) 

Appendix 2: ASC Assurance – Integrated Level 

Appendix 3: Torbay Council and Torbay & South Devon Foundation Trust Financial 

Arrangements – Process Outline 

  

Page 19



 

 
 

Supporting Information 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 Statutory Responsibility for Adult Social Care 

Torbay Council is, and will remain, accountable for its statutory adult social care functions (ASC 

Through a partnership arrangement, Torbay Council (the Council) has delegated responsibility for 

the delivery for much of those functions to Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust 

(TSDFT).  

The governance arrangements in this paper set out how The Council can assure itself that the 

functions it has delegated are being done to a good standard and to ensure that the strategic 

direction it is setting for adult social care is being delivered in practice and that the desired 

outcomes for the public are being secured. This includes the duties included in the recent White 

Paper, ‘People at the Heart of Care’. 

As a fundamental principle, The Council seeks to ensure that the voice of the lived experience of 

the people and communities of the people of Torbay inform and shape everything we do.   

 

1.2 Torbay’s Model of Adult Social Care  

The Vision for Adult Social Care in Torbay is: 

Thriving communities where people can prosper   

Our residents have a place to call home in a community they can be part of, while being 

empowered to achieve what matters most to them through the best care and support available. 

Torbay is focussed on an asset-based way of working, which is co-designed and delivered with 

communities, adult social care providers and individuals.  ASC Improvement plan is a three-year 

program, jointly undertaken with TSDFT to deliver this model of transformed ASC and 

substantially reduce cost. 

The programs are outlined in the diagram below.  

Page 20



 

 
 

 

  

2. Options under consideration 

2.1 The revised ASC Governance system 

The proposed Governance structure is designed to ensure that Torbay Council is aware, and can 

assure itself that we are meeting, the expectations of the people of Torbay. The Council must 

meet the requirements of the People at the Heart of Care White Paper, deliver our statutory duties, 

and deliver our vision via the commitments of the ASC Improvement Plan.  

The ASC Governance Structure is attached as Appendix 1 and 2. It is a two-tier system of higher-

level council governance, with a more complex integrated structure beneath the ASC Improvement 

Board.  

 

2.1.1 The Adult Social Care Continuous Improvement Board  

This review proposes that the current Adult Improvement Board is revised to be the principal 

mechanism by which Torbay Council oversees the delivery of ASC, jointly with TSDFT, and 

renamed to be Adult Social Care Continuous Improvement Board (ASCCIB). It has the voice of 

lived experience, understanding, and responding to population health and data as a fundamental 

principle.   

Page 21



 

 
 

This Board will oversee the Torbay Adult Social Care Quality Assurance Framework. The QA 

Framework enables a Fit for Purpose approach so that ASC services are suitable for their 

intended purpose and Right First Time where continuous improvement is a fundamental principle. 

It is proposed a role is created in ASC to lead on this work. 

Sound financial governance and robust oversight of spend is key in the relationship. This is done 

via a Financial Governance process attached as Appendix 3. 

This will be done via a new Quality As
[...]
 risk of, abuse or neglect; and 

• As a result of those care and support needs, they are unable to protect themselves from 

either the risk of or the experience of abuse or neglect 

The Partnership executes this duty on behalf of Torbay and Devon County Councils by co-

ordinating and ensuring the effectiveness of what each of its members does.  The is Partnership is 

empowered to do anything which appears to it to be necessary or desirable for the purpose of 

achieving its objective. 

Page 23



 

 
 

The Care and Support Statutory Guidance paragraph 14.134 – 14.135 sets the following roles for 

the Partnership: 

• It oversees and leads adult safeguarding across the locality 

• It will be interested in a range of matters that contribute to the prevention of abuse and 

neglect, including: 

- The safety of patients in its local health service,  

- The quality of local care and support services  

- The effectiveness of prisons and approved premises in safeguarding offenders 

- The awareness and responsiveness of further education services 

• It will be an important source of advice and assistance, for example in helping others 

improve their safeguarding mechanisms. 

• It will make effective links with other key partnerships in the locality and share relevant 

information and work plans.  It will cooperate to reduce any duplication and maximise any 

efficiency, particularly as objectives and membership is likely to overlap. 

2.4 Links to other Boards  

Adult Social Care in Torbay embraces it’s links and dependencies on other services, as we focus 

on joined up services for our residents. As such, Adult Social care also reports and is accountable 

to other boards and systems. 

2.4.1 Torbay Children’s Continuous Improvement board 

This board oversees the delivery and improvement of services for children and their families in 

Torbay. The Adult Social Care Continuous Improvement Board is intrinsically linked to this board 

in formulating the joint delivery to key shared functions such as Transition to Adulthood; supporting 

young carers; the delivery of safe and high-quality housing and safeguarding priorities such as 

County lines and exploitation.  

The Independent Chair of the Adult Social Care Continuous Improvement Board sits as a member 

of this board, and the arrangement is reciprocated for the independent chair of the Children’s 

Board.  

2.4.2   Torbay’s Strategic Housing Board  

Torbay’s Strategic Housing Board is now established and will work collaboratively with ASC 

Improvement Board 

2.5 Devon’s Integrated Care System  

Page 24



 

 
 

ICSs are partnerships of providers and commissioners of NHS, Social Care and Public Health 

services who work together with communities, independent sector, charitable providers, and the 

voluntary sector to plan and deliver care to meet people’s needs. 

Organisations in Devon have been working together for several years and, from July 2022, ICSs 

will be put on a statutory footing. As part of this, a new NHS organisation called the Integrated 

Care Board (ICB) will be formed, responsible for planning (commissioning) NHS services.  

Torbay Council is a partner in this arrangement and will link via the HWBB – our sovereignty and 

decision making is not affected or changed, but we are committed – and required – to focus on 

joint priorities in the Health and Care System. The reporting for the ASCCIB in relation to its role in 

supporting ASC and health integration will continue to evolve as the ICS governance 

arrangements develop 

 

3. Financial Opportunities and Implications 

3.1 Financial arrangements  

A Section 75 in place with TSDFT to deliver operational services in relation to the Care Act 2014, 

the Mental Health Act 1983/2007, and the Mental Capacity Act 2005. Practically this means the 

delivery of Social Work Services, operational delivery of Safeguarding Adult Services, operational 

commissioning, and contract managem
[...]
for oversight of the Adult Social Care market and the 

wider delivery of wellbeing and information and advice. This is done in partnership with the 

community and voluntary sector in Torbay. 

• A Section 75 in place with Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust (TSDFT) to 

deliver operational services in relation to the Care Act 2014, the Mental Health Act 

1983/2007, and the Mental Capacity Act 2005. Practically this means the delivery of Social 

Work Services, operational delivery of Safeguarding Adult Services, operational 

commissioning, and contract management of the social care market are delivered by 

TSDFT. 

This proposed ASC Governance system for Torbay Council is designed to ensure that The 

Council understands and is able to clearly articulate its statutory duties. The Governance system 

must ensure that we are meeting these duties and that the expectations of the people of Torbay 

are being met. 

 

5. Engagement and Consultation 

5.1  Adult Social Care seeks to ensure that the voice and influence of people with lived 

experience, their carers, social care providers, statutory and voluntary/community sector 

partners are at the centre of all our decisions.  

5.2 We undertake multiple and varied co-design, engagement and consultation exercises.  

Page 26



 

 
 

 

6. Purchasing or Hiring of Goods and/or Services 

6.1 All allocation of monies will be undertaken in line with procurement regulations. 

 

7. Tackling Climate Change 

7.1 this is not applicable  

 

8. Associated Risks 

The Adult Social Care Risk Share caps the financial risk for Torbay Council  until April 2025. 

Without delivery of the plan, and due governance, there is the potential for increased cost to 

destabilise the arrangements. If Adult Social Care were to return to the Council we would regain 

responsibility for all spend. 

Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust report that Adult Social Care spend is 

substantially higher than the financial arr
[...]
uncillor Loxton 
 
Non-Voting Co-opted Members: 
 
Healthwatch (1): Pat Harris 
 
Chair of Voluntary Sector Network (1): Amanda Moss 
 

P
age 34

A
genda Item

 6



Name and Terms of Reference 
 

Membership 

5. to make reports and recommendations as appropriate 
arising from this area of overview and scrutiny. 

 
 

P
age 35



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Work Programme 2022/2023 – Draft Version 3 

Initial Draft Approved 23 June 2022 

Updated 27/5/22 

 

Timetable of Meetings 

 

Date Meeting Issue Outcomes and Objectives 

7 June 2022 Masterclass 

with Devon 

County 

Council 

GP Strategy To attend a masterclass with Devon County Council to receive 

background to the NHS Devon GP Strategy (Chair/Vice-Chair, 

Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator, Cabinet Member for Adults 

and Public Health to attend this briefing) 

23 June 

2022 

Board Torbay and South Devon 

NHS Foundation Trust 

Torbay Hospital Care 

Quality Commission 

Inspection Report 

To review the response from Torbay and South Devon NHS 

Foundation Trust Torbay Hospital to the Care Quality Commission 

Inspection Report published on 4 March 2022 – Derek Blackford to 

liaise with invitees to confirm details. 

23 June 

2022 

Board Torbay and South Devon 

NHS Foundation Trust 

Draft Quality Account 

2021/22 

To review the draft Quality Account for 2020/21 and provide 

feedback to the Trust to be included in the final account – Derek 

Blackford to liaise with invitees to confirm details. 

 

 

P
age 36

A
genda Item

 7



Date Meeting Issue Outcomes and Objectives 

23 June 

2022 

Board Adults Social Care 

Governance Changes 

To receive an overview of the changes to Adult Social Care 

Governance (Note: a paper was submitted to Cabinet on 24 May 

2022) – Jo Williams/Councillor Stockman. 

23 June 

2022 

Board Terms of Reference and 

Membership of the Adult 

Social Care and Health 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Sub-Board 

To note the Terms of Reference and Membership of the Sub-

Board and to consider if the Sub-Board wishes to appoint any 

additional non-voting co-opted members to help provide expert 

advice and support – Tracy Rowe 

23 June 

2022 

Board Adult Social Care and 

Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Sub-Board Work 

Programme 

To approve the work programme for the Board for the 2022/2023 

Municipal Year – Teresa Buckley/Jo Williams 

July 2022 Masterclass 

with Devon 

County 

Council 

Community Urgent Care To attend a masterclass with Devon County Council to receive 

background to the NHS Devon Community Urgent Care 

(Chair/Vice-Chair, Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator, Cabinet 

Member for Adults and Public Health to attend this briefing) 

28 July 

2022 

Board Primary Care Strategy for 

Devon 

To consider the Primary Care Strategy for Devon and how this 

impacts on Torbay residents –Sam Cush to co-ordinate attendees 

and paperwork/Councillor Stockman 

 

(Note a Masterclass is being held on 7 June 2022 which Cllr 

Douglas-Dunbar and Teresa Buckley will be attending.) 

P
age 37



Date Meeting Issue Outcomes and Objectives 

28 July 

2022 

Board Wait Times for Adult Social 

Care Assessments and 

Care 

 

To receive an update on the length of time people are waiting to 

receive care assessments for adult social care and the action 

being taken to address this – Jo Williams/Councillor Stockman 

29 

September 

2022 

Board Dentistry Provision in 

Torbay 

 To receive an update on the NHS England and NHS 

Improvement South West » Dental Reform Strategy – NHSE 

Commissioner or Chair of the Dental Reform Programme (Mark 

Richards/Bruce Bell Torbay Public Health contact) 

 To consider if there is sufficient NHS dentist capacity in Torbay 

and what action is being taken to address long waiting lists to 

access urgent and non-urgent dentistry, especially for elderly 

or vulnerable patients - NHSE Commissioner or Chair of the 

Dental Reform Programme (Mark Ri
[...]
22 

Board   

26 January 

2023 

Board   

January 

2023 

Masterclass 

with Devon 

County 

Council 

Health Inequalities To attend a masterclass with Devon County Council to receive 

background to the NHS Devon Health Inequalities (Chair/Vice-

Chair, Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator, Cabinet Member for 

Adults and Public Health to attend this briefing) 

P
age 39



Date Meeting Issue Outcomes and Objectives 

23 February 

2023 

Board Adult Social Care Self-

Assessment 

 To consider a report on the self-assessment of Adult Social 

Care provision and performance within Torbay and to make 

recommendations to the Cabinet or Adult Social Care 

Continuous Improvement Board – Jo Williams/Councillor 

Stockman 

February 

2023 

Masterclass 

with Devon 

County 

Council 

Digital To attend a masterclass with Devon County Council to receive 

background to the NHS Devon Digital (Chair/Vice-Chair, Overview 

and Scrutiny Co-ordinator, Cabinet Member for Adults and Public 

Health to attend this briefing) 

23 March 

2023 

Board   

27 April 

2023 

Board   

 

Devon NHS Long Term Plan (topics and dates to be confirmed)  

  

P
age 40


	Agenda
	4 Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust Torbay Hospital Care Quality Commission Inspection Report
	1. Introduction
	2. Trust’s Registration Status
	3. Trusts Statement of Purpose Updates
	CQC outcomes:
	People and communities’ outcomes
	Smarter regulation outcomes
	Safety through learning outcomes
	Accelerating improvement outcomes
	Core ambitions: Assessing health and social care systems, and tackling inequalities in health and social care

	The complicated and multiple ‘key lines of enquiry’ will be replaced by one simpler system of questions rooted in what people expect of services. These questions focus on statements which the CQC considers to be more relatable both to providers and th...
	The Provider Information Request (PIR) is no longer required.  This was a substantial and broad data gathering

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Board 

 
23 June 2022 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Johns (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Douglas-Dunbar, Loxton and O'Dwyer 
 

Non-Voting Co-opted Member 
Pat Harris, Healthwatch 

 

 
1. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Barnby. 
 

2. Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust Torbay Hospital Care 
Quality Commission Inspection Report  
 
The Chief Nurse for the Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust, Deborah 
Kelly, presented the response from Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation 
Trust, Torbay Hospital, to the Care Quality Commission (CQC) Inspection Report.  
Miss Kelly drew members attention to the CQC Improvement Actions required 
from the Trust and detailed those actions which had already taken place. 
 
Miss Kelly responded to questions in relation to the following: 
 

 Who was responsible for ensuring that patients had the correct levels of 
nutrition and hydration and how was this recorded. 

 What was the expectation of the levels of reporting to be achieved. 

 How long would it take for the Trust to achieve the improvements required 
by the CQC. 

 What measures were being taken to support nurses in their work and to 
provide additional training. 

 Had the provision of nutrition and hydration improved since the CQC 
inspection. 

 How would future enquiries from the CQC be shared with the Board. 

 How did the Trust measure its performance to ensure it was meeting the 
levels required by the CQC in the future. 

 How was the discharge of patients into the community monitored. 

 What information was provided to patients and would details of access to 
primary care be included. 

 How would Healthwatch Torbay be promoted. 



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Thursday, 23 June 2022 
 

 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 

 
1. that the Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust continue to 

monitor the discharge improvement programme and report back to the 
Board at a future meeting; and 
 

2. that the Trust be recommended that statistics concerning issues raised by 
the CQC be included in the dashboard of compliments and complaints. 

 
3. Adults Social Care Governance Changes  

 
The Director of Adult Social Services, Joanna Williams, provided an update on the 
Adults Social Care Governance Changes and the appointment of the Adults Social 
Care Continuous Improvement Board.  Members noted the Vision for Adult Social 
Care in Torbay and the projects and key priorities contained in the report. 
 
Members asked and received responses to the following questions: 
 

 What improvements were expected through the Mental Health Residential 
Review project for the under 65’s. 

 What measures would be put in place for those patients that had difficulty in 
living outside residential care. 

 How did the Mental Capacity Act affect the work of Adult Social Services. 

 How would the Adult Social Care Continuous Improvement Board be 
constituted. 

 What factors were causing the increase in suicide rates in the Bay. 

 Was there work to be done on mapping what the voluntary sector was doing 
for mental health. 

 How would the performance of the Adult Social Care Continuous 
Improvement Board be monitored. 

 How would children going on to young adulthood be supported. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Board noted that the current Adults Improvement Board would be 

revised and replaced with a newly appointed Adults Social Care Continuous 
Improvement Board, with an independent Chair, to provide the principal 
mechanism by which Torbay Council oversees the delivery of Adult Social 
Care, jointly with Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust. The 
Head of Governance Support be delegated authority to prepare the terms of 
reference and membership for the revised Board in consultation with the 
Cabinet Lead for Adult Social Care, the Director of Adult Social Services 
and the Chairwoman of the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Board; and 
 

2. that the overall governance structure for Adult Social Care (as set out in the 
submitted report), including the relationship with the newly appointed Adult 
Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub Board, be noted. 

 



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Thursday, 23 June 2022 
 

 

4. Terms of Reference and Membership of the Adult Social Care and Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  
 
Members noted the Terms of Reference and Membership of the Adult Social Care 
and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board.  It was agreed that additional 
speakers to provide expert advice and support, would be invited to future meetings 
as required. 
 

5. Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Work 
Programme  
 
The Board noted the contents of the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Board Work Programme for 2022/23. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That, subject to the review of the Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust 
Draft Quality Account in July and the change to the date of the Torbay and South 
Devon NHS Foundation Trust Draft Quality Account to 2021/22,  the Initial Adult 
Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Work Programme for 
2022/2023 as presented, be approved, and be kept under regular review by the 
Chairwoman of the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board and the Democratic Services Team Leader.  
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


